

No. 16-1532

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

SHAQUILLE M. ROBINSON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH  
CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATES OF  
WEST VIRGINIA, INDIANA, MICHIGAN,  
TEXAS, AND UTAH IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER**

---

---

PATRICK MORRISEY  
*Attorney General*

ELBERT LIN  
*Solicitor General*  
*Counsel of Record*

OFFICE OF THE  
WEST VIRGINIA  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE CAPITOL COMPLEX  
BUILDING 1, ROOM E-26  
CHARLESTON, WV 25305  
ELBERT.LIN@WVAGO.GOV  
(304) 558-2021

THOMAS M. JOHNSON, JR.  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

ZACHARY A. VIGLIANCO  
*Assistant Attorney General*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of West Virginia*  
[additional counsel listed at end]

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented .....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction and Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	5
I. The decision below has far-reaching consequences on the right to bear arms and a State’s ability to advance that right.....	5
A. The Fourth Circuit’s novel standard for a <i>Terry</i> frisk creates an unacceptable tension between the rights protected by the Second and Fourth Amendments. ....	5
B. The Fourth Circuit’s unitary inquiry contravenes state laws that advance the right to bear arms.....	10
II. The decision below contravenes this Court’s jurisprudence by permitting a <i>Terry</i> frisk based solely on reasonable suspicion that a detained individual is armed.....	15
A. The Fourth Circuit’s unitary inquiry cannot be squared with <i>Terry</i> . ....	15
B. The unitary inquiry is inconsistent with subsequent jurisprudence applying the <i>Terry</i> standard. ....	19
C. The Fourth Circuit’s unitary inquiry conflicts with precedents of this Court that reject categorical rules based on	

generalized perceptions of dangerousness. ....	23
Conclusion .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adams v. Williams</i> , 407 U.S. 143 (1972).....	19, 20
<i>Arizona v. Johnson</i> , 555 U.S. 323 (2009).....	22
<i>Florida v. J.L.</i> , 529 U.S. 266 (2000).....	23
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000).....	8, 9
<i>Maryland v. Wilson</i> , 519 U.S. 408 (1997).....	13
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	18
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	5, 21, 22
<i>Miller v. Smith</i> , 115 F.3d 1136 (CA4 1997) .....	7
<i>Northrup v. City of Toledo Police Dep't</i> , 785 F.3d 1128 (CA6 2015) .....	13
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 U.S. 106 (1977).....	19
<i>Richards v. Wisconsin</i> , 520 U.S. 385 (1997).....	23, 24

<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968).....	7
<i>State v. Rosenthal</i> , 55 A. 610 (Vt. 1903) .....	11
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	passim
<i>United States ex rel. Wilcox v. Johnson</i> , 555 F.2d 115 (CA3. 1977) .....	7
<i>United States v. Montero-Camargo</i> , 208 F.3d 1122 (CA9. 2000) .....	9
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 846 F.3d. 694 (CA4 2017) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Roelandt</i> , 827 F.3d 746 (CA8 2016) .....	9
<i>United States v. Sokolow</i> , 490 U.S. 1 (1989).....	8
<i>Utah v. Strieff</i> , --- U.S. ---, 136 S. Ct. 2056 (2016) .....	8
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	8
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999).....	6
<i>Ybarra v. Illinois</i> , 444 U.S. 85 (1979).....	20, 21
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
ALA. CODE § 13A-11-75 .....	10
ALASKA STAT. § 11.61.210 .....	11
ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 13-3102 .....	11

ARK. CODE § 5-73-120 .....	11
COLO. REV. STAT. § 18-12-203.....	10
FLA. STAT. § 790.06 .....	10
GA. CODE § 16-11-129 .....	10
430 ILL. COMP. STAT. 66/10.....	10
IND. CODE § 35-47-2-3.....	10
IOWA CODE § 724.11 .....	10
KAN. STAT. § 75-7c03 .....	11
KY. REV. STAT. § 237.110 .....	10
LA. STAT. § 40:1379.3 .....	10
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 28.425B .....	10
MINN. STAT. § 624.714 .....	10
MISS. CODE § 45-9-101.....	11
MO. STAT. § 571.030 .....	11
MONT. CODE § 45-8-317 .....	11
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 14-415.12.....	10
N.H. REV. STAT. § 159:6 .....	11
N.M. STAT. § 30-7-2.....	11
NEB. REV. STAT. § 69-2430.....	10
NEV. REV. STAT. § 202.3657 .....	10
OHIO REV. CODE § 2923.125.....	10
OKLA. STAT. TIT. 21, § 1290.26 .....	11
OR. REV. STAT. § 166.291 .....	10
S.C. CODE § 23-31-215 .....	10
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 23-7-7 .....	10

TENN. CODE § 39-17-1351 .....10  
 TEX. GOV'T CODE § 411.172.....10  
 UTAH CODE § 53-5-704.....10  
 VA. CODE § 18.2-308.02.....10  
 W. VA. CODE § 61-7-7.....11  
 WASH. REV. CODE § 9.41.070 .....10  
 WIS. STAT. § 175.60 .....10  
 WYO. STAT. § 6-8-104.....11

**Other Authorities**

Kevin Ballard, *Peruta v. County of San Diego: An Individual Right to Self-Defense Outside the Home and the Application of Strict Scrutiny to Second Amendment Challenges*,  
 47 Golden Gate U. L. Rev. 25 (2017) .....12  
 Christopher Ingraham, *New Evidence Confirms What Gun Rights Advocates Have Said For A Long Time About Crime*, The Washington Post (July 27, 2016).....12  
 Andy Kiersz & Brett LoGiurato, *Here’s where you’re most likely to own a gun*, Business Insider (July 3, 2015) ..... 2  
 David B. Kopel, *Pretend “Gun-Free” School Zones: A Deadly Legal Fiction*,  
 42 Conn. L. Rev. 515 (2009) ..... 12  
 John R. Lott, Jr., *More Guns, Less Crime* (University of Chicago Press, 3d ed. 2010)..... 11

John R. Lott, Jr. & John E. Whitley, *Concealed Carry Permit Holders Across the United States* (July 16, 2015) ..... 11

Florenz Plassmann & John Whitley, *Confirming “More Guns, Less Crime,”* 55 *Stan. L. Rev.* 1313 (2003) ..... 11

National Rifle Association-Institute for Legislative Action, *Gun Laws* (Interactive Map)..... 10
